CH \$65.00 9754135

ETAS ID: TM828595

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC BANK USA		07/27/2023	Chartered Bank: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIONO, LLC	
Street Address:	14810 PUYALLUP ST. E	
City:	SUMNER	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98390	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97541356	3QXT
Serial Number:	97541272	3R

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7175471900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7175561000

Email: trademarks@saxtonstump.com

Correspondent Name: Saxton & Stump, LLC
Address Line 1: 280 Granite Run Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Lancaster, PENNSYLVANIA 17601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kerri J. Smith	
SIGNATURE:	/Kerri J. Smith/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=T6CIBCDionoTermination andReleaseofSecurityInterestinTrademarksTSA08302022#page1.tif source=T6CIBCDionoTermination andReleaseofSecurityInterestinTrademarksTSA08302022#page2.tif source=T6CIBCDionoTermination andReleaseofSecurityInterestinTrademarksTSA08302022#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0073

900790102

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of July 27, 2023, made by CIBC Bank USA, as Lender (the "<u>Lender</u>"), is in favor of Diono, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used by not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender entered into that certain (i) Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among, the Grantor and the Lender and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2022 (as amended, modified or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Trademark Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Documents"), granting the Lender security interests in and liens on certain trademarks described therein (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 30, 2022 at Reel 7835, Frame 0863; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate the Security Documents and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all Trademark Collateral including the United States registered trademarks and trademark applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby:

- terminates the Security Documents and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases, cancels and discharges all pledges, grants, liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Agreement, including the Trademark Collateral identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO; and
- 3. understands and agrees that this Termination and Release may be recorded by the Grantor, or its successors or assigns with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows this page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0074 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CIBC BANK USA, as Lender

y: David J. Pecka Name: David J. Pecka

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Application No.	Trademark
97541356	3QXT
97541272	3R

751991293

RECORDED: 08/01/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008152 FRAME: 0076